
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 8 September 2014 
Ask For: Nick Hughes 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577208 
Email: nicholas.hughes@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 September 
2014 in the Austen Room, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice-Chairman), D Green, 
Grove, Marson, Nicholson, Roberts, H Scobie, M Tomlinson, Cllr Mrs Fletcher, Lawson and 
Way. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 1 April 2014 
copy attached.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. CHANGES TO THE FILMING PROTOCOL (Pages 5 - 50) 

5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S PETITIONS SCHEME (Pages 51 - 68) 

6. REPORTING BACK TO COUNCIL ON DECISIONS MADE RELATING TO PETITIONS 
AND MOTIONS ON NOTICE (Pages 69 - 78) 

7. MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WHEN IT SITS AS 
A HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Pages 79 - 82) 

8. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY (Pages 83 - 86) 

9. PROPOSED REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL TO COUNCIL (Pages 87 - 90) 

10. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS (Pages 91 - 92) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Independent Members of the Standards Committee: Dr Jonathan 
Sexton (Chairman); Janet Bacon (Independent Member of the 
Standards Committee) Councillors: E Green, Johnston, Marson, 
Nicholson, Roberts, M Tomlinson, Cllr Mrs Fletcher (Manston 
Parish Council), Lawson (Broadstairs Town Council) and Way 
(Monkton Parish Council) 
 

In 
Attendance: 

Mr James and D Green 
 

 
71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of absence.  
 

73. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Marson raised the issue that she wanted the minutes to be changed to 
make it clear that she had made the comments in item 66 of the minutes that the 
Committee had run the risk of sounding self-pitying and had missed the point of the 
debate.  
 
The Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager explained that it would not be 
possible to change the minutes as they had been published, but that her point 
regarding item 66 of the minutes of the meeting of the 21 November 2013 would be 
recorded in the minutes of this meeting.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston and seconded by Town Councillor Lawson 
that:  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 21 November be agreed as a correct record and that 
the Standards Committee notes the letter contained within those minutes from the 
Local Government Association regarding the Councillors Code of Conduct. 
 

74. SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Corporate Information Manager presented her report to the Committee outlining 
the key points explaining that social media was a useful tool for Councillors; however 
Councillors had to be aware of the risks. The guidance contained within the report 
would assist them with understanding those risks.  
 
Members discussed the report, one Member raised that the golden rules outlined in 
the attached guidance regarding not following constituents on Twitter or Facebook as 
it may make them feel uncomfortable seemed to conflict with other parts of the 
guidance document. The Corporate Information Manager acknowledged that this 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 

could be amended to be clearer and was a reference regarding be
[...]
Services would suggest that as providing oral commentary on a meeting is 

prohibited under the regulations then it should be added to the list of examples of 

Page 7



 

 

disruptive behaviour. Whilst this list is not exhaustive, having examples of disruptive 
behaviour will be a help to chairmen during meetings, however this would not preclude a 
Chairman from taking action to exclude a person filming the meeting if their disruptive 
behaviour was not on the list of examples.  

 
3.5.4 Democratic Services have added this list of examples at paragraph 3.6 to the amended 

Filming Protocol attached at Annex 3. Standards Committee may add or remove criteria 
as they see fit.  

 
3.6 Amendments to Council Procedure Rules 
 
3.6.1 In addition, Council Procedure Rules 30 and 35 will have to be amended to allow the 

removal of members of the public and Councillors from all meetings of the Council if they 
engage in disruptive behaviour. The amended wording is shown below: 

 
“30.00 Application to Committees and Sub-Committees 
 
Unless otherwise stated in these Rules, all of the Council Rules of Procedure apply to 
meetings of full Council and Rules 2.4, 4, 7–11, 14, 16–28 (but not 22.2 or 27.1) and 
Rules 30, and 34 and 35 apply to meetings of Committees and Sub-Committees. None of 
the Rules apply to meetings of the Cabinet except for Rules 24, 27.3 - 27.5, 28, and 34 
and 35” 

 
 “35.0 Audio and Visual recordings of Council Meetings 
 

 35.1 No Audio or visual recordings shall be allowed made at meetings except for 
official recordings by the clerk or recordings agreed by the Chairman in advance 
in accordance with the “Protocol for Filming and Recording of Council meetings” 
which is included in Part 5 of this constitution.” 

 
3.7 Definition of Reasonable Facilities 
 
3.7.1 There is no definition provided of reasonable facilities within the regulations or the 

guidance. It could be argued that the following factors should be taken into account when 
dec
[...]
be included in the amended 
protocol.  

 
6.2 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommends to Standards Committee that: 
 

6.2.1 The amended Filming and Recording of Council Meetings Media Protocol be 
approved subject to the addition of the information under the “if I am a Councillor, 
can I tweet and blog during Council meetings?” section of the “Open and 
Accountable Local Government – A guide for the press and public on attending 
and reporting meetings of local government” document.  

 
6.2.2 Council Procedure Rules 30 and 35 are amended as follows: 

 
 “30.00 Application to Committees and Sub-Committees 
 
Unless otherwise stated in these Rules, all of the Council Rules of Procedure 
apply to meetings of full Council and Rules 2.4, 4, 7–11, 14, 16–28 (but not 22.2 

Page 9



 

 

or 27.1) and Rules 30, and 34 and 35 apply to meetings of Committees and Sub-
Committees. None of the Rules apply to meetings of the Cabinet except for Rules 
24, 27.3 - 27.5, 28, and 34 and 35” 

 
“35.0  Audio and Visual recordings of Council Meetings 

 
 35.1 No Audio or visual recordings shall be allowed made at meetings except 
for official recordings by the clerk or recordings agreed by the Chairman in 
advance in accordance with the “Protocol for Filming and Recording of Council 
meetings” which is included in Part 5 of this constitution.” 

 
6.2.3 A review of how the new filming protocol has worked should be undertaken a year 

after the protocol has come in to effect.   
 

6.2.4 That any consequential changes to the Council’s constitution needed as a result 
of these recommendations are made.   

 
7.0 Options 
 
7.1 The Standards Committee could concur with the recommendations of the Constitutional 

Review Working Party.  
 
7.2 The Standards Committee may wish to amend or make alternative recommendations on 

any of the issues contained within the report.  
 
7.3 The Committee should also consider the issue of allowing Members of the public to 

appoint a substitute if they object to being filmed as raised at paragraph 3.8.3 of the 
report.       

 
8.0 Corporate Implications 
 
8.1 Financial and VAT 
 
8.1.1 There are no direct financial implications to this report. However there may be a cost to 

the possible amended facilities provided to facilitate filming, as a result of the 
accommodation review in late autumn, but this would be covered within the cost of that 
review.  

 
8.2 Legal 
 
8.2.1 The Legal implications are outlined within the report, which complies with the Openness 

of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
 
8.3      Corporate 
 
8.3.1 The regulations are intended to encourage more people to take an interest in local 

democracy and Council meetings will potentially have a much wider audience, although it 
is uncertain at this stage what the level of interest from the public will be.  

 
8.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
8.4.1 None arising directly from the report. 

 
9.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommends to Standards Committee that: 
 

9.2.1 The amended Filming and Recording of Council Meetings Media Protocol be 
approved subject to the addition of the information under the “if I am a Councillor, 

Page 10



 

 

can I tweet and blog during Council meetings?” section of the “Open and 
Accountable Local Government – A guide for the press and public on attending 
and reporting meetings of local government” document and a link to the 
previously agreed guidance on the use of social media.  

 
9.2.2 Council Procedure Rules 30 and 35 are amended as follows: 

 
 “30.00 Application to Committees and Sub-Committees 
 
Unless otherwise stated in these Rules, all of the Council Rules of Procedure 
apply to meetings of full Council and Rules 2.4, 4, 7–11, 14, 16–28 (but not 22.2 
or 27.1) and Rules 30, and 34 and 35 apply to meetings of Committees and Sub-
Committees. None of the Rules apply to meetings of the Cabinet except for Rules 
24, 27.3 - 27.5, 28, and 34 and 35” 

 
“35.0  Audio and Visual recordings of Council Meetings 

 
 35.1 No Audio or visual recordings shall be allowed made at meetings except 
for official recordings by the clerk or recordings agreed by the Chairman in 
advance in accordance with the “Protocol for Filming and Recording of Council 
meetings” which is included in Part 5 of this constitution.” 

 
9.2.3 A review of how the new filming protocol has worked should be undertaken a year 

after the protocol has come in to effect.   
 

9.2.4 That any consequential changes to the Council’s constitution needed as a result 
of these recommendations are made 

  
10.0 Decision Making Process 

 

10.1 Recommendations of the Standards Committee are referred to Council for final 
decision. 

 
              

Future Meeting if applicable: 
Council  

Date: 
2 October 2014 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Open and Accountable Local Government – A guide for the press and 
public on attending and reporting meetings of local government 

Annex 2 Current Filming of Council Committee Meetings Media Protocol 

Annex 3 Amended Filming of Council Committee Meetings Media Protocol 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Matthew Sanham – Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Steven Boyle – Interim Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 

Communications Hannah Thorpe – PR and Publicity Manager 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

August 2014 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Open and accountable local government  

A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting 
meetings of local government 

 

Agenda Item 4

Annex 1

Page 13



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2014 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

 

You 
[...]
tition, especially seen in the numbers of the recent 
Manston petition referred to earlier. In addition to this issue Democratic Services also 
received feedback from the organisers of the Manston CPO petition that the Council’s 
Epetition system was a “…cumbersome website which alienated many people and 
discriminated against people without IT skills…”. So the idea that asking for even more 
information might be counterproductive. Democratic Services could remove the need to 
log on in order to sign an Epetition, this would make the process easier, however the risk 
of doing this would be that it would make it much easier to abuse a petition and make it 
easy for a person to sign it multiple times and it increases the risk of the Council receiving 
automatically generated “spam”.  

 
2.4.3 Alternatively on the proviso that both petition prayers of the paper and Epetition were 

exactly the same then Democratic Services could present the numbers that had signed 
both the paper and Epetition to Council as separate numbers. Democratic Services would 
then use the higher of the two figures for purposes of establishing which threshold the 
petition had reached. The downside to this would be that the petition may not meet as 
high a threshold as it would have done had the signatures been added together as 
described in paragraph 2.4.1 above. 

 
2.4.4 If it is the view of the Standards Committee that concurrent paper and Epetitions should 

be allowed then irrespective of which of the options at 2.4.1 or 2.4.3 is chosen, two points 
that need to be clarified. Firstly the petition prayer for both the Epetition and the paper 
petition must be identical; otherwise they would be treated as separate petitions. 
Secondly the end date of the Epetition and the date of submission of the paper petition 
must be the same date; if not then they would again be treated as separate petitions. The 
need for identical closing dates for concurrent petitions is largely a practical one, be
[...]
g level was 
deemed to be sufficient. Finally the Working Party agreed to recommend to the Standards 
Committee that the petitions proforma be introduced.  

 
6.2 Democratic Services have made some suggested changes to the Council’s existing 

petition scheme in order to facilitate the recommendations of the Constitutional Review 
Working Party. The amended petition scheme is attached at Annex 1 to this report.  

 
6.3 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommended to the Standards Committee 

that:  
 

a) Paper petitions and Epetitions may be run concurrently providing that the petition 
prayers of the paper and Epetition were identical, that the end date of the Epetition 

Page 54



and the date of submission of the paper petition were the same date and that the 
numbers signing the paper petition and Epetition were reported separately and not 
added together.  
 

b) The existing deadlines for the submission of petitions should be retained as they are.  
 

c) The minimum threshold for a petition to be valid did not need to be amended from its 
current level of 25 signatories.  

 
d) That the Council introduces the Petition proforma and places it on the Council’s 

petition webpages.  
 
7.0 Options  
 
7.1 The Standards Committee could concur with the recommendations of the Constitutional 

Review Working party and refer them to Full Council. Alternatively the Standards 
Committee may wish to make alternative recommendations to Full Council on the 
following areas of the petitions scheme: 

 
7.1.1 To allow or prohibit Paper and Epetition to be run concurrently (and agree any 

consequent changes). 
 

7.1.2 To amend the deadlines for the submission of petitions. 
 
7.1.3 To consider amendments to the way the Council deals with very small petitions. 
 
7.1.4 To introduce a petition proforma.  
 
8.0 Corporate Implications 
 
8.1 Financial and VAT 
 
8.1.1 A significant increase in the number of petitions received or the possibility of having to 

manually check paper petition entries against Epetition entries could significantly increase 
the amount of officer time needed to process petitions.  

 
8.2 Legal 
 
8.2.1 The implications for the various options are discussed within the report. Members should 

be aware of the potential staff implications of the options. 
 
8.3      Corporate 
 
8.3.1 The Council’s petitions scheme can be used to promote community involvement. 
 
8.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
8.4.1 The petitions scheme is open for use by all people, and it is not considered that equality 

considerations need to be addressed in this report. 
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommended to the Standards Committee 

that:  
 
9.1.1 Paper petitions and Epetitions may be run concurrently providing that the petition prayers 

of the paper and Epetition were identical, that the end date of the Epetition and the date 
of submission of the paper petition were the same date and that the numbers signing the 

Page 55



paper petition and Epetition were reported separately and not added together (and agree 
any consequential changes to the Constitution). 

 
9.1.2 The existing deadlines for the submission of petitions should be retained as they are.  
 
9.1.3 The minimum threshold for a petition to be valid did not need to be amended from its 

current level of 25 signatories.  
 
9.1.4 That the Council introduces the Petition proforma and places it on the Council’s petition 

webpages. 
 

10.0 Decision Making Process 
 

10.1 Recommendations of the Standards Committee are referred to Council for final 
decision. 

              

Future Meeting if applicable:  
Council  

Date: 
2 October 2014 

 

Contact Officer: Nicholas Hughes, Committee Services Manager 

Reporting to: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Amended TDC Petitions Scheme 

Annex 2  Draft Petitions Proforma  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to acces
[...]
embers can make their views known 

on an issue, as described at paragraph 2.11 (b) (i) to (iii) above, some might 
suggest that these are no substitute for a full debate at council. 

Page 72



 
3.0 Views of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
 
3.1 The Constitutional Review Working Party discussed the issue at their meeting of the 2 

September and was of the opinion that the existing arrangements regarding reporting 
back on petitions and motions on notice did not need amending as the existing 
arrangements were satisfactory. 

 
3.2 The Constitutional Review Working Party recommended to the Standards Committee 

that: “the current practices relating to reporting back on decisions relating to petitions 
and motions on notice continue and no changes should be made. “ 

 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 The Committee can agree with the recommendation of the Constitutional Review 

Working Party and if it does so, to then also agree to take no further action on the 
matter.  

 
4.2 If the Committee does not concur with the recommendations of the Constitutional 

Review Working Party then it should consider: 
 
4.2.1 The constitutional provisions which in some cases mean that Council can receive a 

petition or a motion on notice and not be able to debate it at the point of receipt. 
 
4.2.2 Whether, if the constitution were to be changed to ensure debate of items at the point 

of receipt, there remains a need to report back to Council upon the eventual outcome. 
 
4.2.3 That officers be instructed to draft amendments to the constitution to clarify the 

practice as recommended by the Committee. 
 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 None apparent. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
5.2.1 The current practice in relation to reporting back on petitions and motions on notice, 

or any changes to this practice, should be set out clearly in the Council’s constitution. 
 
5.3      Corporate 
 
5.3.1 In so far as this report considers petitions, the way in which Council handles their 

receipt could be seen to have an impact on the reputational image of the Council – 
petitioners need to be assured they have been given a fair hearing and their points 
have been considered by Council. Could referral without debate or report back be 
seen to undermine petitioners’ rights in that respect? 

  
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 None apparent. 

 

Page 73



6.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1. The Constitutional Review Working Party recommended to the Standards Committee 

that: “the current practices relating to reporting back on decisions relating to petitions 
and motions on notice continue and no changes should be made. “ 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 Recommendations of the Standards Committee are referred to Council for final 

decision. 
 
              

Future Meetings  Date: 

Council 2 October 2014 

 
 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, Ext. 7187 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, Interim Director of Corporate Resources and S.151 Officer, 
Ext. 7617 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Summary of details of petitions and motions on notice received by full 
council since 18 April 2013 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal Steve Boyle – Interim Legal Services Manager & Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 74



Topic

Petition or 

Notice of 

Motion (NOM)

Date of council 

meeting receiving 

petition/NOM

Did debate take 

place upon 

receipt? Comments

Call-in of 

Cabinet 

decision ?

Date referred back 

to Council

Debated on 

report 

back?

SECTION A

1

Compulsory purchase, Manston, 

Kent's International Airport Petition (large) 10 July 2014 No

Referred to Cabinet; with 

petitioner having 

opportunity to re-present 

the petition No n/a n/a

2

Compulsory purchase, Manston, 

Kent's International Airport NOM 10 July 2014 Yes

Referred to Cabinet; with 

petitioner having 

opportunity to re-present
[...]
 would seem that the level at which Members are required to declare gifts and 

hospitality comes from the Kent Model Code which was adopted by the majority of 
Kent authorities. That said it is for members to consider whether they think the level is 
appropriately set and if not to set a new level. 

 
3.2 When setting the level it is worth Members considering the consequences. If the level 

is set too high then some low level gifts are not declared and whilst these might not 
seem important they may appear to the public to be of sufficient value to be viewed 
as significant. Similarly setting the level too low may place an onerous burden on 
Members to declare very small gifts on a regular basis. 

 
3.3 The key point of this is the need to be both transparent and accountable and it is 

often not the actual value of a gift but the perception of it that can appear to the 
outside observer to be inappropriate.      

 
4.0 The views of the Constitutional Review Working Party 
 
4.1 This issue was discussed by the Constitutional Review Working Party at its meeting 

on the 2 September. It was the view of the Constitutional Review Working Party that 
there should be no change to existing rules regarding declaring gifts and hospitality 
and that Councillors should continue to declare any gift or hospitality or a series of 
gifts from the same donor that total over £100 as the existing level was seen as 
reasonable.  

 
5.0 Options  
 
5.1 The Standards Committee’s views are sought on the whether they agree with the 

recommendation of the Constitutional Review Working Party as shown below at 
paragraph 7.1 or feel that the level at which gifts and hospitality should be declared 
by Councillor’s should be amended, and if so, what the new level should be. If the 
Standards Committee does concur with the recommendations of the Constitutional 
Review Working Party then as a consequence the Standards Committee should also 
agree that no further action be taken on the mat
[...]
proforma

	6 Reporting back to council on decisions made relating to petitions and motions on notice
	Annex 1

	7 Member attendance at General Purposes Committee when it sits as a Human Resources Committee
	8 Gifts and Hospitality
	9 Proposed reports from the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel to Council
	Annex 1 - Suggested changes, Council Procedure Rule 15.0

	10 Standards Complaint Statistics
	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors Mrs Janet Bacon 
(Independent Member of the Standards Committee), D Green, 
Roberts, H Scobie, M Tomlinson, Cllr Mrs Fletcher (Manston 
Parish Council) and Lawson (Broadstairs Town Council) 
 

  

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Marson, Nicholson and Parish Councillor 
Way. 

 
82. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was proposed by Town Councillor Lawson and seconded by Councillor M.Tomlinson 
and AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of 1 April 2014 were a correct record.  

 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
84. CHANGES TO THE FILMING PROTOCOL  

 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party.  
 
Upon consideration of the report, Members of the Committee made the following 
comments: 
 

1. Considerable time had been spent at the Constitutional Review Working 
Party debating the issues contained within the report and this had 
highlighted a number of instances where the new regulations caused a 
conflict of rights with existing regulations.  
 

2. Reviewing the Scheme after a year to see how it was performing was a 
very good idea.  

 
3. There was concern regarding Councillors filming meetings as they would 

be distracted from focusing on the actual business under discussion.  
 

4. The Council should film all its meetings in order for there to be a true copy 
of the meeting in case a member of the public selectively edited a 
recording they had made.  

 
5. Flash photography should be prohibited as it was very distracting to those 

present.  
 

6. Filming equipment should be set up before a meeting started rather than 
half way through as happened at the last cabinet meeting.  



2 
 

 
The Chairman then explained that flash photography was already included in the list of 
disruptive behaviour as was a link to the guidance on social media use for Councillors. 
He also added that other Councils were considering adding filming of members of the 
public who had expressly asked not to be filmed to their list of disruptive behaviours. 
 
The Committee Services Manager added that there could be cost implications to the 
Council filming all of its meetings and these would need to be assessed before any such 
policy was introduced.  
 
The Committee asked that a form of words be found to add filming of members of the 
public who had expressly asked not to be filmed to the list of disruptive behaviours and 
that wording be agreed by the Chairman outside of the meeting.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D.Green and seconded by Town Councillor Lawson that 
the Standards Committee recommend to Council that: 
 
1) The amended Filming and Recording of Council Meetings Media Protocol be 

approved subject to the addition of the information under the “if I am a Councillor, 
can I tweet and blog during Council meetings?” section of the “Open and 
Accountable Local Government – A guide for the press and public on attending 
and reporting meetings of local government” document.  
 

2) Council Procedure Rules 30 and 35 are amended as follows: 
 

 “30.00 Application to Committees and Sub-Committees 
 

Unless otherwise stated in these Rules, all of the Council Rules of Procedure 
apply to meetings of full Council and Rules 2.4, 4, 7–11, 14, 16–28 (but not 22.2 
or 27.1) and Rules 30, and 34 and 35 apply to meetings of Committees and Sub-
Committees. None of the Rules apply to meetings of the Cabinet except for Rules 
24, 27.3 - 27.5, 28, and 34 and 35” 

 
“35.0  Audio and Visual recordings of Council Meetings 

 
35.1 No Audio or visual recordings shall be allowed made at meetings except 
for official recordings by the clerk or recordings agreed by the Chairman in 
advance in accordance with the “Protocol for Filming and Recording of Council 
meetings” which is included in Part 5 of this constitution.” 
 

3) A review of how the new filming protocol has worked should be undertaken a year 
after the protocol has come in to effect.   
 

4) A form of words be included in the amended filming protocol that would add the 
act of filming members of the public who had objected to being filmed to the list of 
disruptive behaviours. 
 

5) In future the Council should film all Council meetings. 
 
6) Any consequential changes to the Council’s constitution needed as a result of 

these recommendations are made.  

 
85. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S PETITIONS SCHEME  

 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 



3 
 

The Chairman of the Standards Committee announced he had received an Email from 
Cllr Johnston, who could not attend the meeting to speak under Council Procedure Rule 
24.1 making a number of points regarding the petitions scheme. He listed the points 
made by Cllr Johnston, namely that Epetitions should contain; the prayer, a printed 
name, a printed address, a signature and the date of signing.  
 
Upon consideration of the report and the representation made by Councillor Johnston, 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 
 

1) It was unclear whether many people would have an electronic signature 
and even if they did it would possibly be inappropriate for that to be 
provided when signing an Epetition.  
 

2) The recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party were 
appropriate; however members of the public should provide a postal 
address when signing an Epetition.  

 
3) Reports presenting petitions to Council or the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee should state the number of people who had provided a Thanet 
address when they signed and the number who had provided an outside 
of Thanet address. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor H.Scobie and seconded by Town Councillor Lawson that 
the Standards Committee recommended to Council that:  

 

1) Paper petitions and Epetitions may be run concurrently providing that the 
petition prayers of the paper and Epetition were identical, that the end 
date of the Epetition and the date of submission of the paper petition were 
the same date and that the numbers signing the paper petition and 
Epetition were reported separately and not added together.  

 

2) When a petition report is presented to Council or the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel it should include the number of people who had signed the 
petition using a Thanet address and the number of people who had 
signed the petition using an outside of Thanet address. 

 

3) That a postal address be provided when signing an Epetition on the 
Council’s website.    

 

4) The existing deadlines for the submission of petitions should be retained 
as they are.  

 

5) The minimum threshold for a petition to be valid did not need to be 
amended from its current level of 25 signatories.  

 

6) That the Council introduces the Petition proforma and places it on the 
Council’s petition webpages. 

 
86. REPORTING BACK TO COUNCIL ON DECISIONS MADE RELATING TO 

PETITIONS AND MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party. 



4 
 

 
Upon consideration of the report, Members of the Committee made the following 
comments: 
 

1) The Chairman of Council should be in a position to be able to judge 
whether a debate is needed.  
 

2) It should really depend on whether the item under discussion was a 
Cabinet function or not. If it was a cabinet function then there shouldn’t be 
any further discussion at Council, but if it was a Council function then 
there should be.  

 
It was proposed by Town Councillor Lawson and seconded by Parish Councillor Fletcher 
that the Standards Committee recommend to Council that:  
 
The current practices relating to reporting back on decisions relating to petitions and 
motions on notice continue and no changes should be made. 

 
87. MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WHEN IT SITS 

AS A HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 
Upon consideration of the report, Members of the Committee made the following 
comments: 
 

1) Restricting Councillor attendance at meetings they were legally entitled to 
attend would set a dangerous precedent.  
 

2) The meeting of the General Purposes Committee in March had discussed 
a number of sensitive issues; however the law was clear, Members had a 
right to attend.  

 
3) The issue was a minefield and it was difficult to think of any other walk of 

life where individuals not involved in the decision making would be 
allowed to sit and watch such sensitive proceedings.  

 
4) The issue was a reflection of the unique nature of a Council.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor M.Tomlinson and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
Standards Committee recommend to Council that:  
 
No changes be made to the rules regarding attendance at General Purposes meetings. 

 
88. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  

 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 
Upon consideration of the report, members of the committee made the following points: 
 



5 
 

1) The report that had originally set the threshold at which gifts and 
hospitality needed to be declared at £100 had been considered late at 
night and may well have been rushed through. 
 

2) The level should be set at £25, which was reasonable. However one 
Councillor felt that it should be £10.  

 
3) There was a balance to be struck between the recording and monitoring 

of gifts and transparency.  
 

4) In the eyes of the public the threshold should be zero and all gifts and 
hospitality should be declared. 

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that he had some concerns with the current level of 
£100.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D.Green and seconded by Councillor M.Tomlinson that the 
Standards Committee recommend to Council that: 
 
The level at which Councillors declare any gift or hospitality or a series of gifts from the 
same donor should be reduced to £25. 

 
89. PROPOSED REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY PANEL TO COUNCIL  
 
The Committee Services Manager outlined the report and highlighted the 
recommendations from the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 
Upon consideration of the report, the Members of the Committee made the following 
point: 
 

1) The idea of a report from the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel to each Full Council meeting was a good one, but the report should 
be open for debate in the usual way.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor D.Green and seconded by Councillor H.Scobie that the 
Standards Committee recommends to Council that the amendments to the Council 
Procedure Rules, as outlined at Annex 1 be approved. 
 

 
 

90. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics.  

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.22 pm 
 
 


